(in thousands, except percentages)

(unaudited)

First Nine
Months

Fiscal 2012

Pro forma
First Nine

Months
Fiscal 2011

Net sales:
Stores   $1,129,769   $ 926,706
Direct   434,167   374,860

Other   20,882   22,480
Total revenues   1,584,818   1,324,046

Cost of goods sold, including buying and occupancy costs   845,223   753,050
Gross profit   739,595   570,996

As a percent of revenues   46.7%   43.1%

Selling, general and administrative expenses   527,357   418,422
As a percent of revenues   33.3%   31.6%

Operating income   212,238   152,574
As a percent of revenues   13.4%   11.5%

Interest expense, net   74,860   76,404

Income before income taxes   137,378   76,170

Provision for income taxes   51,496   29,706

Net income   $ 85,882   $ 46,464

6

Exhibit (3)

J.Crew Group, Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except percentages)

(unaudited)

For the
Period

March 8,
2011 to

October 29,
2011

For the
Period

January 30,
2011 to

March 7,
2011   Adjustments

Pro forma
First Nine

Months
Fiscal 2011

   (Successor)   (Predecessor)

Net sales:
Stores   $ 840,232   $ 86,474   $ —   $ 926,706
Direct   331,218   43,642   —   374,860

Other   19,358   3,122   —   22,480
Total revenues   1,190,808   133,238   —   1,324,046

Cost of goods sold, including buying and occupancy costs   712,066   70,284   (a) (29,300)   753,050
Gross profit   478,742   62,954   29,300   570,996

As a percent of revenues   40.2%   47.2%   43.1%

Selling, general and administrative expenses   415,748   79,736   (a) (77,062)   418,422
As a percent of revenues   34.9%   59.8%   31.6%

Operating income (loss)   62,994   (16,782)   106,362   152,574

As a percent of revenues   5.3%   (12.6)%   11.5%

Interest expense, net   66,588   1,166   (b) 8,650   76,404

Income (loss) before income taxes   (3,594)   (17,948)   97,712   76,170

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (856)   (1,798)  (c) 32,360   29,706

Net income (loss)   $ (2,738)   $(16,150)  $ 65,352   $ 46,464

See notes to pro forma statement of operations

7

Notes to Pro Forma Statement of Operations

(a) To give effect to the following adjustments:

(in thousands)   Adjustments

Amortization expense(1)   $ 813
Depreciation expense(2)   880
Sponsor monitoring fees(3)   700
Amortization of lease commitments, net(4)   1,865
Elimination of non-recurring charges(5)   (110,620)
Total pro forma adjustment   $(106,362)
Pro forma adjustment:
Recorded in cost of goods sold   $ (29,300)
Recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses   (77,062)
Total pro forma adjustment   $(106,362)